services for either a twenty-four (24) hour live-in Homecare Worker who is taking 
paid time off pursuant to Article 16.1, Section 1 (a), or an hourly Homecare 
Worker.   Payment to a Relief Worker substituting for a live-in Homecare Worker 
taking time off in a twenty-four (24) hour block shall be one hundred and seventy-
five dollars ($175.00) per day for up to a maximum of seven (7) consecutive days.   

2013-2015 SEIU-HCC 20 

A Relief Worker substituting for a live-in natural support that provides twenty-four 
(24) hour service shall be paid one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175.00) per 
day up to a maximum of seven (7) consecutive days when the natural support is 
temporarily unavailable.   If the Relief Worker continues providing services after 
seven (7) consecutive days, the worker shall be paid the rate authorized in the

[...]

a) A Relief Worker is defined as a PSW who provides substitute services for either 

a twenty-four (24) hour live-in PSW or an hourly PSW.   Payment to a Relief 
Worker substitution for a live-in PSW taking time off in a twenty-four (24) hour 
block shall be one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175) per day for up to a 
maximum of seven (7) consecutive days.   A Relief Worker substituting for a live-
in natural support that provides twenty-four (24) hour service shall be paid one 
hundred seventy-five dollars ($175) per day up to a maximum of seven (7) 
consecutive days when the natural support is temporarily unavailable.   If the 
Relief Worker continues providing services after seven (7) consecutive days, the 
worker shall be paid the rate authorized in the service plan.

[...]

sunset on July 1, 2014 and all provisions of this Article shall cease to have effect. 

Section 1.   Live-in Providers.    
Live-in providers shall accrue one (1) paid day (defined as twenty-four (24) hours) for 
every month of work up to a maximum of one hundred forty-four (144) hours. 

a) Such time off may be taken only in twenty-four (24) hour increments or in hourly 
increments of at least one (1) but not more than twelve (12) hours, subject to 
Consumer/Employer or designee authorization and available relief.   Live-in

[...]

Nothing contained in this Statement of Intent shall in any way limit or restrict the 
statutory authority of DHS in decision making of program administration. 

STATEMENT OF INTENT – TRAINING 

It is the intent of the Parties to maintain as well as expand the Home Care 
Commission’s (HCC) Training Program. 

One-million-one-hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,150,000) of the funds 
targeted for Homecare and Personal Support Worker compensation will be designated 

for use for the HCC to cover anticipated increased funding needs for worker stipends 
over the 2013-2015 biennium.   This one-million- one-hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($1,150,000) shall be in addition to the up to two-hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000) of new funding committed by DHS for stipends and the four-hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($450,000) already budgeted for the 2013-2015 biennium.   All dollar 
figures are General Fund allocations.    

The HCC intends to request that DHS pursue federal funding match wherever 
possible and may seek other funds, e.g., grants that might be available for training.